PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas C. Barton	12/10/2010
Harold Paulson	12/10/2010
Elizabeth Pierce Varhus	12/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12966213

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)778-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2024192055
Email: sloftis@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP INTELLECTUAL PROPE

Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47004.000667
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yisun Song

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025475 FRAME: 0758 source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025475 FRAME: 0759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 47004.000667
APPLICATION NO. UNASSIGNED

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Thomas C. Barton, residing at 4 Tufts Lane, Newark, DE 19711; Harold Paulson, residing at 11 Twin Turns Lane, Chadds Ford, PA 19317; and Elizabeth Pierce Varhus, residing at 1103 Cypress Road, Wilmington DE, 19810; have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING POINT OF SALE AUTHORIZATION

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed a United States Provisional Application filed on July 2, 2010 and accorded Provisional Application No. 61/360,960;

AND, WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a corporation organized under the laws of the United States of America, having a place of business located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10036 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND WE hereby authorize and request our agents, Hunton & Williams LLP, whose address is 1900 K Street, Suite 1200, Washington, DC 20006-1109, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 47004.000667

APPLICATION NO. UNASSIGNED:

AND WE hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to us respecting said applications and improvements, testify in any legal proceeding, and take any other actions that may be necessary or desirable to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in the aforementioned applications and improvements;

AND WE hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND WE do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and directors of equivalent foreign patent offices, to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States and foreign applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

12/10/20 (O Date	Thomas	C. Barton
County of) ss:	
State of)	
known and known to me		enally appeared Thomas C. Barton, to me me, who signed and scaled the foregoing se act and deed. Notary Public
(SEAL)	1	My Commission Expires
Worthers by	: Dr/lok	Ultrell 10 Dec 20
	Willam	in Waterslook 10 Dec 2010 anie Waterslook

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 47004.000667 APPLICATION NO. UNASSIGNED:

County of New Cattle) State of Delatare) On this 10th day of Delatare 2010, before me a Notary
County of New Castle; State of Delabare; State of Delabare;
State of Delaware)
On this 10th day of Deember, 2010, before me a Notary
Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Harold Paulson, to me
known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed. Notary Rablic
(SEAL) My Commission Expires $9-20-10$



ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.; 47004.000667
APPLICATION NO. UNASSIGNED:

12 10 10 Date	Elizabeth Pierce Varhus 12/10/10
County of)
State of) ss:)
to me known and known to me	day of, 2010, before me a Notary. State aforesaid, personally appeared Elizabeth Pierce Varhus, e to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the wledged the same to be of his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission Expires
Withess by	Dr Wille Month 10 Dez 2010 Milanie Waters-Cook 10 Ded 2010 Melanie Waters-Cook